

No. 20-1530

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS\*  
*Special Counsel*

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN  
CALEB A. SECKMAN  
*Assistant Solicitors*  
*General*

*Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Section 111 Does Not Clearly Empower EPA To Reorganize American Industry .....	2
II. EPA's New Powers Offend Federalism .....	8
III. Section 111 Requires Source-Specific Regulation .....	9
IV. This Case Is Not Moot—And Petitioners Have Standing .....	18
Conclusion .....	23

II

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	19
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	7
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	20
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	21
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Champion Int'l Corp. v. EPA</i> , 850 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	21
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	19
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Env't Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	20

III

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	3, 4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	6, 7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	20-21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	20
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	11
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFLCIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	2

## IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma,</i> 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....	16
<i>Karcher v. May,</i> 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	18
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford,</i> 417 U.S. 642 (1974) .....	11
<i>Leedom v. Kyne,</i> 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	21-22
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19, 20
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	7, 22
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	1, 2
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,</i> 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, 361 U.S. 477 (1960) .....</i>	10
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970) .....</i>	21
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus, 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....</i>	16-17
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....</i>	12
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) .....</i>	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....</i>	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....</i>	21
<i>Small v. United States, 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....</i>	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....</i>	22
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States, 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) .....</i>	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River</i> <i>Pres. Ass'n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) .....	8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sisson,</i> 399 U.S. 267 (1970) .....	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	3
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	19, 22
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	12, 14
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No 101-549 § 101(b), 104 Stat. 2404 .....	15

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations</b>	
86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
EPA, FISCAL YEAR 2016: JUSTIFICATION OF APPROPRIATION ESTIMATES FOR THE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS (2015).....	5
<i>Net Generation by State by Type of         Producer by Energy Source and U.S.         Electric Power Industry Estimated         Emissions by State, U.S. ENERGY         INFO. ADMIN. (Sept. 15, 2021) .....</i>	6
STAFF OF S. COMM. ON PUB. WORKS, 93D CONG., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1970 VOL. I (Comm. Print 1974).....	15
STAFF OF S. COMM. ON PUB. WORKS, 93D CONG., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1970 VOL. II (Comm. Print 1974).....	15
